

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/12/2018 2:40 PM
No. 51676-4

(Kitsap County No. 17-2-02040-18)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DEBORAH DUNN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Law Offices Of
STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, WA 98402
Tel: (253) 302-5955
Fax: (253) 301-1147
steve@stephenmhansenlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

 1. The Superior Court erred in dismissing Deborah Dunn's causes of action for conversion and unjust enrichment, made following a mistaken overpayment of a bequest to the Bremerton Pilot's Association, where the undisputed facts show that the demand for the return of a mistakenly made bequest was made to the Bremerton Pilot's Association in March, 2015, making Ms. Dunn's suit, filed in November, 2017 timely under RCW 4.16.080(2).....3

 2. The Superior Court erred in rejecting Ms. Dunn's Motion for summary judgment for conversion and unjust enrichment where the Ms. Dunn's legal right to return of the mistaken was unchallenged and where the undisputed facts show that the demand for the return of a mistakenly made bequest was made to the Bremerton Pilot's Association in March, 2015, making Ms. Dunn's suit, filed in November, 2017 timely under RCW 4.16.080(2).....3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

 1. For purposes of the tort of conversion of monies mistakenly (and in good faith) bequeathed to a party, does the statute of limitations commence at the time of the recipient party's wrongful refusal to return the monies following demand for the return of the monies, or at the time the monies were mistakenly bequeathed?.....3

 2. For purposes of the cause of action for unjust enrichment concerning monies mistakenly (and in good faith) bequeathed to a party, does the statute of limitations commence at the time of the recipient party wrongfully

	retains the mistaken benefit following demand for the return of the monies, or at the time the monies were mistakenly bequeathed?.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Standard of Review.....	9
	B. Ms. Dunn Was Entitled To Reimbursement After The Court Ruled On August 5, 2015 That An Overpayment Had Been Made.....	9
	C. Ms. Dunn's Conversion Cause of Action Was Not Time Barred.....	11
	D. Ms. Dunn’s Unjust Enrichment Cause of Action Was Valid.....	14
	E. Equitable Estoppel Was Not Available Under the Facts of This Case.....	16
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC,</i> 167 Wn. 2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214 (2009).....	11
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.,</i> 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Bill v. Gattavara,</i> 34 Wn.2d 645, 209 P.2d 457 (1949).....	14
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wash. v. Seattle,</i> 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....	19
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008).....	11
<i>Davin v. Dowling,</i> 146 Wash. 137, 262 P. 123 (1927).....	11
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle,</i> 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	9
<i>Lang v. Hougan,</i> 136 Wn. App. 708, 150 P.3d 622 (2007).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Deaconess Med. Ctr.,</i> 113 Wn.2d 162, 776 P.2d 681 (1989).....	15
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch,</i> 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510.....	9
<i>Mercer v. State,</i> 48 Wn. App. 496, 739 P.2d 703, review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1037 (1987).....	18
<i>Moses v. Macferlan,</i> 2 Burr. 1005, 97 Eng. Rep. 676 (1760).....	15

<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	19
<i>Seekamp v. Small</i> , 39 Wn.2d 578, 237 P.2d 489 (1951).....	11
<i>State v. Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 138, 431 P.2d 993 (1967).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Employment Sec. Bd. v. Rucker</i> , 211 Md. 153, 126 A.2d 846 (1956).....	15
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 469, 244 P.2d 273 (1952).....	19
<i>Westview Invs., Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 835, 138 P.3d 638 (2006).....	11
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	14, 15, 16

COURT RULES

CR 56(c).....	9
---------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>18 Am. Jur. 2d</i> § 105, p. 212 (2015).....	12
<i>31 Am. Jur. 2d</i> §924 (Second Ed. 2012).....	10
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	3, 13
<i>Restatement of the Law (Third) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , (American Law Inst., 2010).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1535-36 (6th ed.1990).....	15
